
 

 

2011-03 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 88,  

SECTION 2, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 

HARDYSTON, CONSTRUCTION CODE FEES 
 

 
A. Construction permit fees (88.2)  
 
 The fee for a construction permit shall be the sum of all subcode applications, plus all administrative 

and miscellaneous fees listed in 1 through 11 below.  All fees will be rounded to the nearest dollar 
and shall be paid before the permits are issued, unless otherwise stated.  The minimum construction 
permit fee shall be $55.00. 

 
 

Building Subcode fees are as follows: 

 
1. For new construction for buildings of Use Groups F and S the fee shall be $0.025 per cubic 

foot and $0.037 per cubic foot for all other Use Groups provided that the minimum fee shall 
be $55.00.  The fee for new commercial farm structures as per N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.2(d) shall be 
$0.0015 per cubic foot.  For pre-manufactured construction, in addition to applicable cubic 
footage, fees shall be computed at a rate of $35.00 per $1,000.00 of the estimated cost of 
onsite construction associated with completion of the structure. 

 
2. Renovations, alterations, and repairs are based on the estimated cost of the work. The fee shall 

be $30.00 per $1,000 provided that the minimum fee shall be $55.00.   
 

3. The fee for open decks, porches and raised platforms shall be $.25 per square foot provided 
that the minimum fee shall be $55.00. 

 
4. Fees for combination renovations and additions shall be the sum of the fees computed 

separately in accordance with (1), (2) and (3) above. 

5. The fee for a permit to re-roof or re-side an existing structure of use group R-3, R-4 or R-5 
shall be $55.00. 

6. Fees for retaining walls shall be as follows: 

 a. The fee for a retaining wall with a surface area greater than 550 square feet that is 
associated with a Class 3 residential structure shall be $150.00. 
 

 b. The fee for a retaining wall with a surface area of 550 square feet or less that is associated 
with a Class 3 residential structure shall be $75.00. 

 
 c. The fee for a newly constructed retaining wall of any size at other than a Class 3 

residential structure shall be based on the cost of the construction as per #2 above. 
 

7. The fee for temporary structures and structures for which volume cannot be computed, such as 
above-ground swimming pools and open structural towers, shall be $150.00.  The fee for an 
in-ground swimming pool shall be $200.00.  The fee for a storable pool shall be $55.00.  
These fees shall include all required pool enclosures. 



 

 

The fee for inspection of pre-existing pools requiring inspection for compliance with the 
barrier requirements as defined in the building subcode shall be $55.00. 

8. The fee for fencing exceeding six feet in height shall be $55.00.  

9. The fee for a permit to construct a sign shall be $1.00 per square foot computed on one side 
only for single or double-faced signs provided that the minimum fee shall be $55.00. 

10. The fee for a demolition permit issued for the removal of underground storage tanks for 
flammable and combustible liquids shall be $55.00 per tank. 

11. The fee for a permit to demolish a building or structure shall be as follows: Use Groups R-3 
and R-5 shall be $55.00; buildings and structures incidental to Use Groups R-3 and R-5 shall 
be $25.00 and all other Use Groups shall be $150.00. 
 

12. The fee for mechanical inspection in a Use Group R-3 or R-5 structure by a mechanical 
inspector shall be $60.00 for the first device and $10.00 for each additional device.  No 
separate fee shall be charged for gas, fuel oil, or water piping connections associated with the 
mechanical equipment inspected. 
 

 

Plumbing Subcode fees are as follows: 
 
1. The fee for each fixture, stack, appliance or residential backflow preventer connected to the 

plumbing system shall be $16.00.  The fee for oil or gas piping to a single fixture or appliance 
shall be $16.00. 

2. The fee for each special device including grease traps, oil separators, air conditioning or 
refrigeration units, water and sewer connections, flammable and combustible liquid storage 
tanks, commercial backflow preventers, steam or hot water boilers, gas or fuel oil piping 

(multiple fixtures or appliances), active solar systems, sewer pumps, and interceptors shall be 
$55.00. 

 
3. The minimum permit fee for work including the plumbing subcode shall be $55.00. 

 
 

 Fire Protection Subcode fees are as follows: 

 

1. Wet or dry sprinkler suppression systems as per the following numbers of heads: 
 

 1 - 50 ........................................................................................................................... $100.00 
 51 - 100 ......................................................................................................................... 150.00 
 101 - 400 ....................................................................................................................... 200.00 
 401 - 1000 ..................................................................................................................... 450.00 

 Over 1000...................................................................................................................... 650.00 
 
2. Fee for each standpipe................................................................................................. $150.00 
 
3. Fee for each gas or oil fired appliance not connected to the plumbing system ............ $ 55.00 

 



 

 

4. Commercial kitchen exhaust system, each................................................................... $ 50.00 

 
5. Independent pre-engineered suppression systems, each ............................................. $100.00 
 
6. Fuel storage tanks (underground or above ground, installation only) each: 
 
 1 to 1000 gallons .......................................................................................................... $ 50.00  
 1001 to 4000 gallons ..................................................................................................... 100.00 

 Over 4000 gallons ......................................................................................................... 150.00 

 
7. Smoke or heat detectors: 
 
 1 - 20 ...........................................................................................................................  $ 50.00 

 21 - 100 ..........................................................................................................................  75.00 

 101 - 200 ....................................................................................................................... 100.00 
 201 - 400 ....................................................................................................................... 150.00 
 401 - 1000 ..................................................................................................................... 250.00 
 Over 1000...................................................................................................................... 350.00 
 
8. Manual or automatic alarm systems ............................................................................. $ 75.00 

 
9. Central control system ................................................................................................. $ 75.00 

 
The fire protection subcode fee shall be a minimum of $55.00 for single-family dwellings; and 
$75.00 for all other structures. 
 

 

Electrical Subcode fees are as follows: 

 

1. The fees for electrical receptacles, fixtures and devices are as follows: 
 
 a. For the first block consisting of one to 50 receptacles, fixtures, or device .......... $ 55.00 

 
 b. For each additional block consisting of up to 25 receptacles, fixtures, or     

devices……………… .......... ……………………………………………………$ 10.00 

 
2. The fees for electrical devices/generators/transformers or solar photovoltaic systems, motors, 

air conditioner feeders and disconnects are as follows: 
 
 a. For each electrical device/generator/transformer, solar photovoltaic system 

or motor rated up to 10 kw or 10 hp; ................................................................... $ 20.00 

   
 b. For each electrical device/generator/transformer, or solar photovoltaic 

system rated over 10 kw to 45 kw; ...................................................................... $ 45.00 
  For each motor rated over 10 hp to 50 hp; or 
   
 c. For each electrical device/generator/transformer, or solar photovoltaic 

system rated over 45 kw to 112.5 kw; ................................................................. $ 85.00 
  For each motor rated over 50 hp to 100 hp; or 
  For each air conditioner feeder and disconnect, Commercial: 51 hp or 
   over, plus unit 



 

 

 
 d. For each electrical device/generator/transformer or solar photovoltaic 

system rated over 112.5 kw ................................................................................ $420.00 
 
 e. For each motor over 100 hp ................................................................................ $420.00 
 
3. The fees for service panels/service entrances/sub panels are as follows: 
 
 a. For each service panel/service entrance/sub panel from 0 to 200 amps .............. $ 55.00 

 
 b. For each service panel/service entrance/sub panel over 200 to 1,000 amps ....... $100.00 
 
 c. For each service panel/service entrance/sub panel over 1,000 amps .................. $450.00 
 
4. The fee charged for electrical work for each permanently installed private swimming pool, 

spa, hot tub or fountain as defined in the building subcode shall be a flat fee of $65.00 which 
shall include any required bonding, and associated equipment such as filter pumps, motors, 
disconnecting means, switches, required receptacles, and heaters, etc., excepting panel boards 
and under-water lighting fixtures.  For public swimming pools, the fee shall be charged on the 
basis of number of electrical fixtures and rating of electrical devices involved in accordance 
with 1 through 3 above.  The fee for annual inspections for public swimming pools shall be 
$55.00. 

 
5. The fees for pool permit, with UW lights .................................................................... $ 10.00 

 
6. The fees for storable pool/spa/hot tub .......................................................................... $ 10.00 

 
7. The fees for signs ......................................................................................................... $ 10.00 

 
8. The fees for light standards .......................................................................................... $ 10.00 

 
9. The minimum permit fee for work including the Electrical subcode shall be $55.00. 
 

 
Administrative and Miscellaneous Fees: 

 

1. The fee for plan review shall be twenty percent (20%) of the amount to be charged for the 
construction permit and shall be paid before the plans are reviewed.  This fee shall be credited 
toward the amount of the construction permit fee. 

 
2. The fee to process an application for a variance pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.10 shall be as 

follows: 
 
 a.  Class I Structure .................................................................................................. $100.00 
  Resubmission ....................................................................................................... $ 50.00 
 
 b. Class II Structure ................................................................................................. $ 50.00 
  Resubmission ....................................................................................................... $ 25.00 
 
 c. Class III Structure ................................................................................................ $ 30.00 
  Resubmission ....................................................................................................... $ 15.00 



 

 

 
3. An administrative surcharge fee of fifteen percent (15%) shall be charged on each subcode 

application issued by any third party agency contracted by the Township of Hardyston. 
 
4.  The fee for the reinstatement of a lapsed permit shall be twenty percent (20%) of the original 

fee calculated per subcode application; provided that the minimum fee shall be as per subcode. 
 

5. The fee for each construction permit and certificate of occupancy issued for an asbestos hazard 
abatement project shall be as set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:23-8.9 (a), 1 and 2. 

 
6. The fee for a permit for lead hazard abatement work shall be $125.00.  The fee for a lead 

hazard abatement clearance certificate shall be $25.00. 
 

7. The fees for certificates of occupancy are as follows:  
 

 a. Certificate of occupancy for one and two family dwellings ................................ $ 50.00 

 
 b. Certificate of occupancy for accessory buildings to one and two 
  family dwellings .................................................................................................. $ 20.00 
 

c. Certificate of occupancy for buildings or structures of all other 
 Use Groups .......................................................................................................... $ 75.00 

 
d. Certificate of occupancy for accessory buildings of all other Use 

Groups .................................................................................................................. $ 35.00 
 

 e. Multiple certificates of occupancy for all Use Groups, per unit .......................... $ 50.00 

 
 f. Certificates of occupancy for Change of Use Group only .................................. $100.00 
 
 g. Certificates of Continued Use or occupancy ...................................................... $150.00 
 

h. The fee for first issuance or renewal of a Temporary Certificate 
 of Occupancy shall be .......................................................................................... $ 30.00 
 

8. Certificates of Compliance as required by N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.23(1) are as follows: 
 

a. High pressure boilers (12 months) ....................................................................... $ 50.00 
 
b. Refrigeration systems (12 months) ...................................................................... $ 25.00 
 
c. Pressure vessels (12 months) ............................................................................... $ 50.00 
 
d. Cross connections and backflow preventers (12 months) .................................... $ 50.00 
 

9. State of New Jersey permit fee shall be in the amount of $0.00334 per cubic foot of volume of 
all new construction and $1.70 per $1,000.00 of estimated cost for alterations and repairs or as 
currently posted in the regulations.  These fees are set by and shall be accounted for and 
forwarded to the Bureau of Regulatory Affairs as per N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.19(C)1. 

 
10. The fee for a change of contractor shall be .................................................................. $ 15.00 



 

 

 
11. The fee for a letter stating that no certificate of continued occupancy is 
 required shall be ........................................................................................................... $ 20.00 
 
12. There shall be an hourly fee of $45.00 for review of any amendment or change to a plan that 

has already been released.  For all other purposes, the hourly cost of operations shall be 
certified by the Chief Financial Officer using a formula of total expenditures plus 12% for 
indirect costs divided by employees weekly hours. 

 
13. Unlisted fees: Construction fees not specifically listed in this schedule shall be as listed in 

N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.20. 
 

NOTICE 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that notice is hereby given that the above ordinance 
was introduced and passed at the regular meeting of the Hardyston Township 
Council held at the Municipal Building, 149 Wheatsworth Road, Hardyston, 
New Jersey, on February 15, 2011.  The same came up for final adoption at a 
meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston held on March 
1, 2011, and after all persons present were given the opportunity to be heard 
concerning the same, it was finally passed, adopted and will be in full force 
and effect in the Township according to law. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 

HARDYSTON. 

        
 
 
 

JANE BAKALARCZYK, RMC/CMC 

       TOWNSHIP CLERK   
 

 
 
 Revised 2/3/11 
 


